
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Inc.
A Wealth of Justice for Those XVho I-lave Neither ~~ I

2 San Marco Avenue 126 West Asian! s Succt P Ct. Boa 1999

St. August!ne, FL 321184 tacltsonv!Ile, FL. 32202 Green Cove Spnrgs,

(90') 82 -9921 ,'904) 3. 6-8371 (904) 284 8410

FAX: (904) 82'-9978 I AX (904) 356-8283 1'A X. (904) 284-8483

May 30, 2013

The Honorable Pam Bondi
Attorney General of the State of Florida
OAice of the Attorney General
PL-OI, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

re: Mr. Burgess Porter

Dear Madam Attorney General:

Please be advised that Allison Albert of Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Inc. is the legal representative of
Mr. Burgess Porter in his enclosed Attorney General Complaints against:

Ñ Carefree Properties, Inc.,
Ñ Private Capital Trust, LLC;
Ñ Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC; and
Ñ Whitestone Capital St Trust, LLC.

Please send all communications regarding this case to my attention at:

Allison E. Albert
Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, Inc.
126 W. Adams St
Jacksonville, FL 32202-3S49

Should you have anv questions, I can be reached at (904) 356-8371 extension 264. Thank you for your
cooperation and assistance with this matter,

Respectfully,

Allison Albert, Esq

aa aar w,

From Article at GetOutOfDebt.org



~%< Gg~ Office of the Attorney General
+ Please return completed consumer contact form to

Office of Attorney General Pam Bondi
+ State of Florida

¥ I PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050

The contact information MUST be provided as we correspond via U.S. mail. Incomplete forms cannot
be processed. PLEASE WRiTE LEGIBLY. Only one business per complaint form.

Person Makin Com laint: Com laint is A ainst:

Miss/Ms.
Mrs./Mr.L r k ~ r . c s rc.Cr<c ~ ro < ¥ +,c b

as a e, ir arne , i e ni ia a rne irm o m any

fh
3 r <t

Mailing Address Mailing Address

~;(le. M;-- B,e" <
City, County City, County

32zLS L 3313
State, Zip Code State, Zip Code

o IL I - l 46>
Home & Business Phone, incl uding Area Code Business Phone, incl uding Area Code

g<V rt Cr 6 ov>4.. e.
Email A dress Business Email or Web Address

Product or Service involved: o J:/; . p . ' o~ * - È :1 JI

I was contacted by T e lephone X Mail Other

Have you retained an attorney? Q yes Q Np

Did you sign a contract or other papers, i.e. estimates, invoices, or other supporting documents? QX Yes p No

If you filed complaints with any other governmental and/or consumer agencies about this matter, please list those
agencies:

(ATTACH COPIES. DO NOT SEND ORIGINALS.)

Note:
1. All documents and attachments submitted with this complaint are subject to public inspection pursuant to Chapter 11 9, Florida

Statutes.
2. Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his

official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in s. 775.082, s.775.083, or
s.837.06 Florida Statutes.

Please indicate if you are over the age of 60. Penalties can be enhanced for victimizing senior citizens, Over 60 QYes Q No

(PLEASE USE OTHER SIDE OF THIS FORIvl TO DESCRIBE YOUR COMPLAIN T & ATTACH YOUR SIGNATURE)
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Please explain your complaint. Attach additional sheets, if necessary.

My signature authorizes the Attorney General's Office to take any action deemed necessary for
purposes of investigation or enforcement. l understand that the Attorney General does not represent
private citizens seeking the return of their money or other personal remedies. l am filing this
complaint to notify your office of the activities of this company so that it may be determined if law
enforcement or legal action is warranted.

Signature: Date:
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Jacksonville Area Legal Aid, inc.
A Wealth of Justice for Those%/ho Have Neither

222 San Marco Avenue 126 West Adams Street P.O. Box 1999

St. Augustine, FL. 32084 Jacksonville, FL. 32202 Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

(904) 827-992i (904) 356-837l (904) 284-8410

FAX: (904) 827-9978 FAX: (904) 356-8285 FAX;(904) 284-8485

May 23, 2013

I am writing this Complaint on behalf of my client, Mr. Burgess D. Porter, regarding a land trust
scheme that he was recently lured into by at least three entities registered to do business within the
State of Florida.

Sometime in late 2012, Mr. Porter received an unsolicited communication from Carefree
Properties, Inc. (" Carefree Properties" ) regarding Mr. Porter's home mortgage. The amount owed on
Mr. Porter's current mortgage is currently well above the fair market value of the property. Mr. Tony
Brown, of Carefree Properties, stated that if Mr. Porter were to pay $160.00 that he would be able to
give a legal assessment of Mr. Porter mortgage. Further, Mr. Brown contended that should Mr.
Porter's mortgage qualify for its program, Mr. Porter would be referred to its Florida affiliate,
Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC (" Whitestone Capital Trust" ), who would then enter Mr. Porter' s
property into a land trust. It was explained that through the assistance of an attorney retained by
Whitestone Capital Trust the trust would be able to void Mr. Porter's existing mortgage on Mr.
Porter's property, thereby eliminating the disparity between what Mr. Porter owed on their property
and what the fair market value of the property was.

After a few phone exchanges, Mr. Brown then contacted Mr. Porter by email, giving them
Carefree Properties' business information, realtor license information, and cited recent Florida court
cases in which Mr. Brown contended demonstrated the legality and the overall effectiveness of the
land trust scheme. (See: e-mail correspondence between Mr. Brown and Mr. Porter attached as Exhibit
"A"). . Mr. Porter followed-up on the convincing emails sent by Carefree Properties by doing his due
diligence with the information Mr. Brown provided. Mr. Porter checked the Better Business Bureau
for any consumer complaints filed against Carefree Properties and found none. Shortly thereafter, Mr.
Porter paid Carefree Properties $169.00 dollars to determine whether Mr. Porter would qualify for the
assistance of its affiliate.

On December 5, 2012, Carefree Properties sent Mr. Porter the results of its investigation and
Mr. Porter was given two options, he could: under "Option A", get a new mortgage to be issued and
owned by its affiliate, Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC (" Whitestone Capital Trust" ), for $'140;000.00
dollars and have his old mortgage "voided", thereby saving Mr. Porter $213,800,00; or under "Option
B", Mr. Porter would receive $2,800.00 from his currentmortgage company in a cash for. keys
settlement. (See: Attached Carefree Properties' Client Analysis attached as Exhibit "B"). As stated in
the above, and like many Floridians, iVlr. Porter is upside-down on his mortgage and after reviewing
the options provided by Carefree Properties, Mr. Porter decided to proceed with "Option A" and save
$213,000.

In order to proceed with "Option A", Mr. Porter was told by Mr, Brown, of Carefree Properties,
that he would need to quitclaim his deed to his property to Whitestone Capital Trust (See: Attached
Quitclaim Deed to Trustee attached as Exhibit "C") and pay the sum of $4,000.00 at closing plus a

monthly payment of $944.44 for 144 months thereafter. Upon the initial payment of the $4,000.00 and
the signing of the new mortgage, Mr. Porter was assured that the Whitestone Capital Trust's land trust
would retain an attorney who would immediately act to have Mr. Porter's mortgage voided. (See:
Cancelled Checks dated 12/07/2012 and 01/17/2013 respectively attached as Exhibit "D").
Additionally, the Promissory Note that Mr. Porter signed stated that Mr. Porter was to pay to

g )3È fhÈÈlÈ 4È
Qi fLÈÈll)iÈÈiÈ) IIIIKK
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Whitestone Capital St Trust, LLC, which is an unregistered entity in the State of Florida, but pursuant
to the Promissory Note, is doing business in the same office and suite number as Whitestone Capital
Trust. (See: Promissory Note attached as Exhibit "E").

Further, Mr. Porter was also advised to stop making payments to their current mortgage
company. Shortly thereafter, Mr. Porter started receiving calls from his mortgage company about hi s

missing monthly payments. Mr. Porter called Whitestone Capital Trust and inquired as to why he was
still receiving notices from what he believed to be his former mortgage company. During this time,
Mr. Porter paid the first $944.44 installment under his new mortgage with Whitestone Capital Trust,
LLC. (See: Cancelled Check Dated February 5, 2013, attached as Exhibit "F"). When Mr. Porter
called in again, he was told that the company was investigating his file and would file a lawsuit against
Mr. Porter's soon to be former mortgagee in the coining weeks.

Mr. Porter started to get suspicious when his mortgage company continued to contact him
regarding his missing payments. After receiving several calls and letters from his mortgage company,
Mr. Porter then decided to drive down to Whitestone Capital Trust's office in Coral Springs, Florida,
and speak with his case manager, Mr. Nicholas R. Torgerson. When he met Mr. Torgerson, it was
explained to Mr. Porter that the reason why he was still getting calls from his mortgage company was
because Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC had too many clients and their file had gotten lost in the
shuffle. Mr. Torgerson then informed Mr. Porter that the name of the land trust had changed to Private
Capital Trust, LLC, and if he signed with the new trust that had been created, that they would be able
to get the ball going on voiding Mr. Potter's original mortgage. Mr, Torgerson stated that the terms
and conditions would be the same ones that were given under the Whitestone Capital Trust agreement
with the exception that Mr. Porter would now have to convey a General Warranty Deed to Private
Capital Trust. Mr, Porter, now very suspicious, told Mr. Torgerson that he would take the general
warranty deed and would think it over. Shortly thereafter, on February 28, 2013, Mr. Porter sent Mr.
Torgerson a demand for the return of all monies paid to Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC. (See:
Attached 02/28/2013 Letter sent via certified mail and received 03/04/2013 as Exhibit "G").
Whitestone Capital Trust,'LLC never responded to Mr. Porter nor refunded the monies he paid to it.

In sum, Mr. Porter is out a total of $5,113,00; $4,944.00 of which was paid to Whitestone
Capital Trust, and $169.00 dollars of which was paid to Carefree Properties in a land trust scheme.
After some doing, Mr. Porter was able to contact and work out a payment plan with his mortgagee to
payoff his arrearage. I ani asking that the Attorney General's Oftice open an investigation into the
land trust scheme being run in the State of Florida by the following entities: Carefree Properties, Inc.;
Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC; Private Capital Trust, LLC; and Whitestone Capital St. Trust, LI.C
(which appeared in the promissory note between Whitestone Capital Trust, LLC and Mr. Porter and
attached in Exhibit "E"). To aid the Attorney General in its investigation of the above referenced
entities, I have attached all relevant documents and correspondence received by Mr. Porter througliout
the duration of Mr. Porter'-s involvement in the land trust scheme. Should you have any questions
regarding this matter, plea'se feel free to call me at (904) 356-8780 ext. 264. Thank you for your time
and attention regarding this matter.

1 Respectful ly,

Allison E. Albert, Esq.
Attorney for Burgess Porter
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From: tbrown@carefree-properties.corn

Sent: Tuesday, November 13, 2012 1:28 PM

To: devporter@bellsouth.net

Subject: Re: As per our conversation/ CareFree Properties - Florida Land Trust

Hello Mr. 8 Mrs. Porter,

As per your request when we spoke, here is more information about the course of action we discussed,

as well as a bit more about ourselves, "CARE FREE PROPERTIES, Inc," (Our FL Real-Estate License info is

attached above). And please review the additional attachments as well.

We specialize in many real-estate services for property owners. Buying 5 Selling of Properties; Short

Sales, Cash for Keys and Land Trust Services. If your property qualifies we can assist you with Trust

Services with the intent to replace your existing mortgage with one at market value. You then become

Creditor and Judgment proof which will protect and defend your property from foreclosure, IRS liens,

HOA's, and other creditors or liens

With this program you would be hiring the Trustee as a property expert to orchestrate the process of

separating your home from your existing mortgage and resolving your current mortgage debt. This

process is NOT about stall tactics, We seek a permanent solution to the problem that can result in a

principal reduction to market value, lower payments, and the ability to quickly regain the equity in your

home. Homeowners are at a landslide disadvantage in pursuing or defending claims by their Lenders.

Homeowners often la ck

1. Kno w ledge and Experience

2. Fin ancial Resources

3. Lev e rage for negotiating

4. La nd Trust professionals and attorneys whose interests are aligned with your needs.

5. In f ormed and fair guidance/advice that goes beyond stall tactics
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It is clear that homeowners are at a severe disadvantage with no availing hopes with government

programs failing and banks unwilling to work out any amicable solutions that make real sense. Lenders

have created such a complex web in securitization of loans consisting of pools, servicers, and sub

servicers, master servicers, depositors, sponsors, nominees, successors and assigns in different

capacities. Lenders have made it virtually impossible for homeowners to actually have a fair fight. Most

Foreclosure Defense Attorneys are not SEC experts and don't have time and or resources to become

one. The Trustee will determine the following facts that can be used in mortgage litigation AGAiNST your

lender where you become the plaintiff and not the defendant:

1. Was the loan Originated and Serviced Compliantly?

2. W h o actually owns the lo an?

3. Wer e all transfers done complaint with all State, Federal, and Trust Laws?

4. Upo n default, has the Lender or Servicer been made whole from Default Swap, Derivative, Loss

Share Agreement, or other third party? (I.e. did the bank already cash in on title insurance then continue

to charge the client)

5. Who has rights to foreclose?

6. Was foreclosure action initiated properly and compliantly?

7. Whe r e all available options properly disclosed with any and all liabilities, obligations and

expectations set fairly.

The Trustee of a Florida Land Trust brings together all of the resources, professionals, and experts in the

exact areas needed for every individual case to prosecute or defend any action in the best interest of the

homeowner and, at the same time, saves the h omeowner sometimes hundreds of thousands of dollars

if the debt is canceled. The Trustee's'compensation is exactly aligned with the homeowner's interest in

canceling the debt and there is a perfect exit strategy for all parties. There is accountability and

responsibility on all parties to perform to the best of their ability and in the best interests of the

homeowner at all times with absolute full disclosure as you will see.

WHAT OPTIONS ARE AVAIALBLE FOR HOMEOWNER RIGHT NOW?

1. Lo an Modification: can cost $3500- 520,000 and almost no chance of real, substantial success

2. For ec losure defense- can cost S1000- $5000 initial and $500- $1000 monthly. This often results

in the homeowner losing his/her home and credit with little or no chance of permanent solution
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3. Tru s t Services Ñ There will be a onetime title search 8 legal review for 5169.00 and a monthly

Trustee fee set at todays market value of the property. This will be determined once you are accepted

into the trust. The homeowner is now a Plaintiff, not a defendant, completely turning all momentum.

A fair fight or settlement is very hard to come by without a Trustee to provide a conduit between all

parties.

Do you have more time to review?

Informational Video's > NBC Investigative reports; go to: www.landtrustforum.corn click on educationa!

videos/ top right

Public filings >

Through various trustee's clients have received favorable outcomes, obtaining final judgments against

their lenders, such as:

A recent Miami Dade Case no: 2009-56339-CA-01 where defendant won by involuntary dismissal

and the attorney was also awarded attorney's fees. in this case the lender could not foreclosure on this

pro pe rty.

Citibank vs. Neyma Soltura, where defendant was able to dismiss a foreclosure action after 4

years in litigation. Miami Ñ Dade Case no: 2008-50548-CA-01.

These types of cases are unique and require very compiex litigation. IVlost homeowners wait too long to

make a move and end up losing their property. It's important to note that not all properties are

accepted by Florida land trusts. Accepted are only the cases which the tr ust first discerns they are

capable of assisting, Hopefully we will have the opportunity to give you a fighting chance to save your

horne and regain the equity in your home.
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Sincerely,

Tony Brown

Assistant to Matthew Krac

Office of Carefree Properties lnc

LIC! 3103474

413 N. Federal Hwy. ( Hallandale, FL 33009

954-393-1153 ~ 305-896-0073 mobile

tbrown@carefree-properties.corn ~ www.landtrustforum.corn

THIS WEBSITE IS FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, CAREFREE PROPERTIES DOES NOT ACCEPT A

CLIENT DIRECTLY. RESULTS MAY VARY

CAREFREE PROPERTIES ADVISES ALL CLIENTS TO CONTINUE WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

MAKING MORTGAGE PAYMENT, MAINTAIN ANY CURRENT ATTORNEY RELATIONSHIP

Our company accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions

taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in

writing. Any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not

necessarily represent those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any

attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any

virus transmitted by this email.
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From: tbrown@carefree-properties.corn

Sent: Monday, November 19, 2012 10:47 AM

To: devporter@belisouth.net

Subject: Approval, Please Review

CONGRATULATIONS!

A legal review of your property at 1450 Creek Point Blvd. Jacksonville FL 32218 has been conducted and

you have been approved to have your current mortgage litigated. We will connect you with one of our

partnering Florida-based land trust companies and a Trustee that will execute this process on your

behalf. Your new principal balance of 5140,000 constitutes the Trustee's fee for managing this legal

process and currently has a 0/o interest rate. This will allow you to reduce your monthly payments,

reduce your principal balance, and quickly regain the equity in your home.

Attached is a copy of the documents analyzed in the title search that you purchased and a synopsis of

the legal review that was done on those documents. After an extensive review. by. our legal team, it was

determined that your property fits the parameters of this program. This same legal team will work to

have your existing mortgage debt resolved. If we receive an unfavorable judgment to get the existing

mortgage debt resolved the New Note made payable to your Trustee will be void.

A Ciient Analysis outlining your options is attached to this email. You will be contacted within 24 to 48

hours to review the Analysis and schedule the date of your closing.

Thank you for choosing Carefree Properties to assist you with your home.
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Sincerely,

Client Services

Office of Carefree Properties inc

LICff 3103474

413 N. Federal Hwy. ( Hallandale, FL 33009

954-362-9792 1888-211-9518

clientservices@carefree-properties.corn ) www.landtrustforum.corn

THIS WEBSITE IS FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, CAREFREE PROPERTIES DOES NOT ACCEPT A

CLIENT DIRECTLY. RESULTS MAY VARY

CAREFREE PROPERTIES ADVISES ALL CLIENTS TO CONTINUE WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

MAKING MORTGAGE PAYMENT, MAINTAIN ANY CURRENT ATTORNEY RELATIONSHIP

Our company accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions

taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in

writing. Any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not

necessarily represent those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any

attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any

virus transmitted by this email,

Sincerely,
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From: tbrown@carefree-properties.corn

Sent: Tuesday, November 20, 2012 11..43 AM

To: devporter@bellsouth.net

Subject: re: As requested

Hello Dev,

ln answering the question, will this affect credit?

As we discussed, it is possible; the note gives the lender the ability to damage credit. There are 5

options available after the process to release personal liability.

1. Prior to initiating an action the Trustees send a QWR (Qualified Written Request) and dispute the

loan balance. This keeps the creditor from reporting because nothing can be recorded with the credit

bureaus if it is being disputed.

2. During the litigation, the Trustees send FDCPA (Fair Debt Collection Practices Act) letters to any

servicer or debt collector asking them to verify the debt.

3. Verification letters are sent to each and every Credit Reporting Agency.

4. Litigation is filed against any debt collector or credit reporting agency that cannot verify the debt.

5. Litigation is initiated or the note is satisfied once the new mortgage is originated.
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Once the process is complete the Land Trust will receive a Court order of mortgage being canceled or

satisfied. Any attempt to collect a debt will be met with an attorney hired by your Land Trust. The Fair

Debt Collection Practices Act and Florida Consumer Collection Practices Act provide statutory remedies

for any bank or debt collector that attempts to collect a debt that has been extinguished. In other

words if an attempt is made to report to the credit bureaus after the process is complete you will have a

remedy via the attorney for the Land Trust.

Sincerely,

Tony Brown

Assistant to Matthew Krac

Office of Carefree Properties Inc

LICfI 3103474

10315th Street. [ Miami Beach, FL33139

954-393-1153 ~ 305-896-0073 mobile

tbrown@carefree-properties.corn ~ www.la ndtrustforum.corn

THIS WEBSITE IS FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, CAREFREE PROPERTIES DOES NOT ACCEPT A

CLIENT DIRECTLY. RESULTS MAY VARY

CAREFREE PROPERTIES ADVISES ALL CLIENTS TO CONTINUE WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

MAKING MORTGAGE PAYMENT, MAINTAIN ANY CURRENT ATTORNEY RELATIONSHiP

Our company accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions

taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in
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writing. Any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not

necessarily represent those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any

attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any

virus transmitted by this email.
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From: Client Services

Sent: Wednesday, December 05, 2012 3:08 PM

To: devporter@bellsouth.net

Cc: tbrown5carefree-properties.corn

Subject: Notary / Closing information.

Hello Mr, Porter-

As per our conversation we have organized a notary to arrive at your home this Friday the 7th of

December at 6:00pm.

She will arrive with all closing documents and her contact information is the following:

Phyllis Johnson

Mobile Notary / Jacksonville, FL

Phone: 904-894-1339
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With regards to your payment schedule I have updated the Client Analysis form to accommodate your

requests.

lf it is convenient please sign and fax this document back otherwise we will include it in the closing this

Friday.

If any questions should arise please feel free to contact me. Thank you for your time.

Sincerely,

Don Martin

Client Services
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Office of Carefree Properties Inc

LIC! 3103474

10315th Street. i Miami Beach, FL33139

954-362-9792 I 888-211-9518

clientservices@carefree-properties.corn (www.iandtrustforum.corn

THIS WEBSITE IS FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, CAREFREE PROPERTIES DOES NOT ACCEPT A

CLIENT DIRECTLY. RESULTS MAY VARY

CAREFREE PROPERTIES ADVISES ALL CLIENTS TO CONTINUE WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

MAKING MORTGAGE PAYMENT, MAINTAIN ANY CURRENT ATTORNEY RELATIONSHIP
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Our company accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions

taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in

writing, Any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not

necessarily represent those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any

attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any

virus transmitted by this email.
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From: tbrown@carefree-properties.corn

Sent: Fri day, December 21, 2012 10:44 AM

To: devporter@bellsouth.net

Subject: Re: Some Final Judgments for your review

Hello Dev,

Please see the attached Final Judgments, all evidence that the process does work, patience is required,

but it does indeed work. I will be available to you even through the holidays if you have any questions,

in the meantime, have a Merry Christmas with your family and I will speak with you soon.

Sincerely,

Tony Brown

Assistant to Matthew Krac

LICENSED REALTOR

Office of Carefree Properties Inc

LICif 3103474

10315th Street. i Miami Beach, FL 33139

954-393-1153 i 305-896-0073 mobile

tbrowngcarefree-properties.corn i www.landtrustforum.corn

THIS WEBSITE IS FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, CAREFREE PROPERTIES DOES NOT ACCEPT A

CLIENT DiRECTLY. RESULTS MAY VARY
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CAREFREE PROPERTIES ADVISES ALL CLIENTS TO CONTINUE WITH ALL THE FOLLOWING ACTIVITIES:

MAKING MORTGAGE PAYMENT, MAINTAIN ANY CURRENT ATTORNEY RELATIONSHIP

Our company accepts no liability for the content of this email, or for the consequences of any actions

taken on the basis of the information provided, unless that information is subsequently confirmed in

writing. Any views or opinions presented in this email are solely those of the author and do not

necessarily represent those of the company. Finally, the recipient should check this email and any

attachments for the presence of viruses. The company accepts no liability for any damage caused by any

virus transmitted by this email.
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From: tbrown@carefree-properties.corn

Sent: Friday, January 11, 2013 11:58 AM

To: devporter@bellsouth.net

Subject: Land Trust 2nd payment info

Hello Dev,

The Client Analysis shows the second initial payment installment as being due 1/16/2013. That payment

would be sent to the following address:

Whitestone CapitalTrust LLC.

5645 Coral Ridge Dr. Suite 102

Coral Springs, FL. 33076

Please contact me with any questions, thank you.

Sincerely,

Tony Brown

Assistant to Matthew Krac

LICENSED REALTOR

Office of Carefree Properties lnc

LIC! 3103474
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1031 5th Street. [ Miami Beach, FL 33139

954-393-1153 ~ 305-896-0073 mobile

tbrown@carefree-properties.corn ~ www.landtrustforum.corn
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Exh'~t<
Carefree Properties Inc

10315th Street ( Miami Beach, FL33139
954-362-9792 ) 888-211-9518 fax
clientservices@carefree-properties.corn ] www.landtrustforum.corn

Client Analysis
Burgess & Deloise Porter December 5, 2012

1450 Creek Point Blvd.
Jacksonville, FL 32218 Assisted by Tony Borwn

Cunenl Mortgage: $166,140 plus 5.8759o over 30 years $353,800.00 estimate
.Èvm.' eS r u ; - Çpsr"È ; et s .~È> -È.- - Ç~+ rs - '

; ,
.'w~.È eÇÈÇ '"rÈ.' <r ...'Ç.r' . aÇA'È. 9 tr w .- r r - ' .Ç'~m.'-'n.'.

¥ 8
¥

¥ ¥

New Principal Balance: Trustee Fee Set at Current Market Value: $140,000.00

Initial Payment (calculated based upon 2% of the new principal and SEE BELOW
covers land trustformation and initiation of lawsuit) $4,000 minimum

Amount of Potential Principal Savings: $213,800.00
* È .'. ¥ v Ç ' È +È ¥ ' fit' È Ç" ' "4 r È ~ ' ; YÈ Èr

New Note Terms: Option A 12 Year s 0% interest ~>.'. Cash for Keys: Option8

Initial Payment: $4,000.00 Initial Payment (due at closing): $0.00

Monthly Payment: $944.44 'Monthly Payment: $0.00

Total ! of Payments: 144 ' . Cash Buy-Out Paid to Owner at final sale $2,800

Total Interest Paid: $0.00
È'

Date of Closing & Initial Payment Due of $2,000.00 December 7, 2012

2nd Installment of Initial Payment Due of $2000.00 January 16th, 2013

Monthly payments due on the 1st day o f each month. March 1st, 2013
' : W'~ (: -: i - ! i È, : ' i i .: : r

' ,::- i . ;: ' . ' - - --È-:- ' Ç: ÇÇÇR~ .
R ¥ P ¥ - ¥

¥

Is your 1st mortgage current? is your 2nd mortgage/HELOC current?

Have you been served a its pendens? Are you in foreclosure?
Do you currently have an attorney that you are active' working with?::

If so, what is your attorney's contact information?
Do you have any other urgent matters {HOA, tax, etc.)?
Marital Status? Who currently lives in the home?

¥ ¥

'

¥ ¥

Choose Only ONE(1) Option: A B

Name{s) to be listed on the NEW note:

Name{s) to be listed as beneficial owner{s) of the Trust:

s i n r e l i nature2

Everyone listed on the deed must be present at closing.
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THIS INDENTURE made this 7 day of December,,2012 between and Burgess D. Porter
and Deloise P. Porter, husband and wife, whose post oNce address is 1450 Creek Point
Boulevard, Jacksonville, FL 32218, grantor, and WHITESTONE CAPITAL TRUST, LLC,
a Florida Limited Liability Company, as Trustee under Trust No. 20950 dated 7 ' day of
December, 2012, whose mailing address is 5645 Coral Ridge Drive Suite 102, Coral
Springs FL 33076, Grantee.

(Whenever used herein the terms "grantor "and "grantee" include all the parties to this
instrument and the heirs, legal r presentatives, and assigns of individuals, and the
successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

SflYNESSETH: That said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of 10.00 Dollars,
and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has remised, released and quitclaimed to the Grantee, the Grantee's heirs and assigns
forever, all the rights, title, interest and claim of the Grantor in and to the following
described land situate, lying and being in the County of Duvai, to-wit:

Legal Description:

Lot 80, Dunn Creek Pointe, according to the Plat recorded in Plat Book 61, Page(s) 113,
as recorded in the Public Records of Duval County, Florida.

PROPERTY APPRAISER'S PARCEL ID No.: 108072-0950

TOGETHER with all the tenements, h reditarnents and appurtenances thereto belonging
or in anywise appertaining

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same in-fee simple forever, with full power and authority
to protect, conserve, sell, lease. encumber, or otherwise manage and dispose of said-
real property.

THE INTERESTS of the beneficiary unde~ said Trust is personal property only. The
liability of the Tru tee is limited to the assets of. the trust and the Trustee thereunder has
no personal liability whatsoever.
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I

G1
1

Print: Ç'-~ i I + < - = l ¥ ' ( y t(af Print: Burcress D. Poder

/
Print: " ya ~ QJt" c~ Print: Delo ise P. Porter

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the state
and county aforesaid to take acknowledgments personalty appeared Burgess D. Porter
and Deloise P. Porter, husband and wife and who is/are personaily known to me or
who,produced gov rnment issued identification and who executed the foregoing
instrument and acknowledged before me that he executed same.

WiTNESS (oy hand and officiai seai this ( day of . : : ( " %: : " ' ~
(

.; 20

Notary Public
Print Name '-, - -

';

,
,'- !r¥ >t .

( ! -

My coiTlt'nlsslon expires.
( C

I

I ( (

PsyL! ts K JQtltftSGN
Notary Public - St<te oi Plnbda

-;. = ~., (.":.- y'ly Comm. Expires Jarf 50, 2014 ry
"omuiiis:irb rff 00 9d5232
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. . . c;-.,0 ~ . . i ! cc--
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PLEASE POST THIS PAYMEHT FOR OUH MUTUAL CUSTOMER
Account: P A YMENT $2 000.00

Piease Direct Any QuestIons 142813140
To: (ttlt),278&302

BURGESS D PORTER Online Bill Payment Processing Center ooooeesorr I
'1450.CREEK POINT BLVD
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32218.8311

Jantja 4 7 2 0 13
US'AA:. FEDERAL SAVINGS BANK

Pay TINO THOUSAND AND OQI100 DOLLARS

$ *" *'2 00O.O0 -'

To 2134I 'I AT 0,374 3 0 330
>273 V7 2290 II13 00l 060005 0000l/0000X Void Atter 11ID DAYS,The WHITES I ONE CAPITAL TRLIST I LC

Order Signature On'.File
5645 CORAL RIDGE DR STE 102

Of CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076 3124 This check has been authorized
by your depositor-"

Iii
SP~ ~ RK K )%~ ~ r ~ v ' . WPrI ¥ rrr " : r ; r 'err rrr . 'È I I S S l M IIR È .d ;

II'99 50 7 7 t i ' E.'314tj7 t 26 9 t ¥ 30 7 È t 9t . )È 711'
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1450 Creek Poinl Blvd, Jacksonville FL,'.";221.S

Dated:- December . th. "0:2

FCF~ V.-".,LU:.REC'EIV -Dt ; 1:e u!>de! signed (if Çlore t1>ar> one Person siE',ns this Not't'.e the
eiab'ility of cacl. siLy!;=r ior the obl! gations hereunde! is joint a=id several) promiseto pay
tc Ehe order of Vy'h!Eestone apital SI Trus! LLC the priricipal surr.'ãf One 1Iundred Forty
Thousa!ld D=ljars",5140;<)00.00} together ~i!b: interest fron; "ate at '.1!e rate or zero
pe.cen'. (0%) per annum on tl>e baltÇIce fioI'n Irn lo t!nle ren'!aln!f>g Uripaid, said

pri>>ci:;i;: and interest payab!e in ta~vf'u] money of the Ur !ted'States of America at, 5(t45
Coral Ridoe D tive, Suit.. !02 Coral Springs e Fi. 33076 or at such place as may b .
Qesignat: d L~ytvritten noi;:ce &o:r> t!!e holder to the r'raker of this riot

Payment sha!1 be made. as follows:-

:oooo.oe oer month for 144 ntontlte tttttt peymente doe en the ~yu~i i" dey of.
the mouth betyihnin~ March 1,.2013 and ending Ftebr>>am 28. 2025. AÈy
pavrnent that is not tendered bv the 19th day of r 'he month shaH be
-coÇsidered late DI>d the note shall be co>>s'idered in default.

This not w i th "int..rest is secured by a S~'.curity A~r eii>e!>t (Chattel tVio>tIyade) of ever.
date here' tith.

lf .!eiau!t be made in the payment of any sums or inter=st herein payable, or in the terms
of saic! secu;itv acre ment. then the er!Eire balance due hereunder shalt, at the option of
J>e bolder,.be h>lrnediate!y due and payable,rvvilhout notice, ti irne being-of the essence:.
From,default,.al! . ums due shaH bear.interest at the 1:igl:est rate a!lowed by law, Fail,>re
to exercise this op!ion sl>al!.I>ot. c''nstitl>!e a waiver of the r!ght to exercise t! te same Ih the
event of a subsequent- def ault.

Each person liable hereurider, whether mal'er or en. orser, hereby waives presentn>ent,
protest noticee not!ce of orotest and notice of dishonor and agrees to pay all costs of
coiiectior;, inciudin.y a. reasonable attorneyes fee whether suit be. brought or not.

Burgess D. Porter
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'5645 Coral Ridge Drive Phone; 888-922-1525
;Suite 0 102 F a x: . 8 6 8-51.8-0108
Coral Springs, FL 33078 Email: Cs owhitestonecspitattrost.corn

Wev.t."e. È ft.5.85f ~ Itt t.";t! I~i< *"vt>'.::; K",."+ ~g !I$ l~.e< W< 4È M.'. Skat h~~~i I -.'et'~g~W ~

AGRKEM KN7 TQ PROTKCT AND DEFEND

As additional .,onsiceratior in,and for the agreerh<ent(s) entered into by and between The Whitestone
Capital Trust . XVnitestone") and Burgess D. Porter. and Deloise P.. Porter (" Client" ),.Whitestone Capital
Trust, LLC agrees to defend and protect Client from any claim,. action cr proceeding, the purpose of
which is to attack, set aside, v id or ntinul any judgmer t obtain d in favor of Whitestone Capital
Trust, LLC as Trustee tinder series No. 20950 (" The Trust" ), which judgment.cancel. d or
otheNvise rendered unenforceable (he mc!rtgage(s) given by Client to Client's original lender(s) (the
"Mortgage" ), as weil as any claim, action or proceeding on the instrument(s) for which the Mortgag(s) had
been given as security (the "Note" ),

T'his agreement tn defend ã-.'hal! ir.elude the payrnerit by Whitestone, of tl e costs to defend (including

attorneyfees t'or ccunsel retained by Whitestone, on C!ient's behalf). Whitestone may also or instead
choose to;eta'in cour.sel to. initiate litigation on behalf of Client that seeks to render the Note void or
otherwise tinenforceable.

Client understands and acknowledges that, in order to en,'oy the benefit of th!8 Acreernent to Protect and
Defend, Client hereby qrants, assigns and conveys all riohts of prosecutorial litiga jon and defensive
!itioatinn to Whitestone, including the authority oi Wt itestcne to retain and instruct counsel for Client.
Whitestone shall have up to 12 mor.ths after the en-'.ry of judgment in favor of the Trust to perform as
contemp!ated hereunder and may, at 'whitestone's discretion, choose to negotiate and settle, at
Whites<one's exper<se, any lMor'gage- or Note- elated cl;.in;s or liabilities.

Client shall notify Whitestone by certia<e<l mail cf the existence of any such claim within 5 calendar days of
learning of said clairt;.

And By:
.Burgess D. Porter ,elol P . Porter

A~ccentcd b:

Whitestone Capital Trus'ãLLC.

<tanager

l ROTECT 8' DEFEND AGREEtvtEi'iT
."A <'l l: l
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PI.sASE PQ9T THIS'PAYl4f NT Fo}I QUR M sTLIAL cUsTQN!Ks

.. please!Direct:A'rly.'Qoest ons'i.,:,;.'w, ' ' ' 742s/3140 . ' . , '- : ' - ' $ .'i'

- ' BURGsis&f oRTER; '~.-' ' .",.:-",: " " = ' : - '

.

'-: onifne'Bill payment'processinjj center
' '

. '

,, ' . ,0000995075
'k;j';;::.'-." .'Febnta,' "68" 2043'. " '~ .

Paytttl!lE HUNDRED'FORT!I/' FOUR AND 44/100- DOLLARS: ". - ;=i, ; ;

, ' $' 41f~* $ 944'@
lilt }ltl }Ètilt}ÈI ¥ lÈlslthll~ }sl}si Èfl llslljlll} i}II}}jl ¥ ill }

To 24NI t AT0384 :SO QO

The >29828 2313380 OOl 080005 ODOOl/OOODl Void After. 180. DAYSã~:. ~" . =',".,'.-;,'=,<-ã-"

Order
WHITESTONE CAPiTAL TRUST LLC Sigriature 8'i}, jjN '-'5645 CORAL RIDGE DR STE 102 This check has beiii" uth riz~' .=;., -'

, " . ; -
.' Ì j

Of CORAL SPRINGS, FL 33076.3124

J A~ P R W P %

lls99 5D '7.SIIs t.'3)t Q7 t . 2 E , l l ' . 3 0 . 7 ~ ¥ ~t Rt LÈ~7!i'
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Burgess Porter

1450 Creek Point BLVD

Jacksonville FL32218

February 28,2013

Whitestone CapitalTrust LLC
5645 Coral Ridge Drive Suite 102
Coral Springs FL 33076

Dear Mr Torgerson

I am not satisfied with your services and would lil<e to discontinue. This decision is based on the fact that
nothing is being done to my mortgage and what was promised by your company is not fulfilled .I am

paying you to get me a new mortgage and I alone have to deal wit h my mortgage company while you

are comfortable taking my money . The collecting agencies are bombarding my home day and night I am

tired and need peace in my horne ! have contacted my mortgage c ompany and make arrangements to

pay up my back payments.

The decision to get invoived with your mortgage modification program was a bad decision which cost

dearly. I do not think you and your company is dependable or trustworthy enough to be taking risk with

my property or my property security .Changing company names in such short time shows unreliability

and probably dishonesty. I would like my money back and the original copies of my signed quick deed

and all sign paper work in your care. My total payments to Whitestone capital trust llc to this date is four

thousand nine hundred and ninety nine cents. I expected to receive my refund within the next two

weeks.

If you cannot come to some reasonable agreement I will send a detail letter with all of you promises and

all literatures, email and all phone transcripts to the fallowing agencies

o The Consumer Financial Protechon Bureau.
o F lorida State AttorneyGeneral's office...

Coral Spring local Better Business Bureau
Florida local and State consumer affairs office.
The Federal Trade Commission
The local television station which does consumer investigations.
File a complaint on Bowers, Peter J PA with the Florida Bar Association .
File a complaint online with SIGTARP
File a complaint with the Financial Fraud Enforcement Task Force

Sincerely, ~

a

Burgessporter
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First-Class Mail
UNITFD STATEs PosTAL SERvlcE Posraoe 8. Fees Paid

USPS
Permit No. G-'t0

' Sender: Please print your name, address, ano ZiP+4 in this bo" 'From Article at GetOutOfDebt.org



A, Signature',
D Complete items t, 2, and 3. Also complete g o 0 Agent

item rr lf Restricted Deirver, is d sired. V Addressee
f=- Print your name and address on the reverse

B. Received oy ( F'no fad Name) C. Date cf Delivery
so that we can return the card to you.

D Attach this card to the baci; of the mailpiece,
or on the front ii space permits. D. Is dehvery address different from Ite m 17 0 Yes

i. Arucle addressed to: If Y=S, enter delivery address belov;:
CI No

3. S rvice Type
D Cerefied Marl 0 morass Mail
Q Registered Return Receipt for Me chandise

Cl Insured Mail 0 C.O.D.

4. Restncted Delivery7 (&stra Fee) Q Yes

2. Article Number
(frrrnsfer ircm service iaoef) Lassesoakli. 1 540

?S Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt
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